monitored from time to time by management.

Registration No.  201101021398 (949536-X)

- 120 -

34. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(a) Foreign currency risk (Cont’d)

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated financial

assets and financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

USD SGD IDR HKD

Group RM RM RM RM

2019

Trade receivables  36,691,406   -   -   -

Cash and bank balances   390,579   33,453   32,438   84,264

 37,081,985   33,453   32,438   84,264

2018

Trade receivables  30,922,602   -   -   -

Cash and bank balances   2,348,321   30,983   -

 33,270,923   30,983   -   -

Denominated in

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit before

tax for the financial year to a reasonably possible change in the USD

exchange rates against the functional currencies of the Group, with all other

variables held constant.

Change in

currency rate 2019 2018

RM RM

USD Strengthend 10% 3,708,199   3,327,092

Weakend 10% (3,708,199)   (3,327,092)

SGD Strengthend 10% 3,345   3,098

Weakend 10% (3,345)   (3,098)

IDR Strengthend 10% 3,244   -

Weakend 10% (3,244)   -

HKD Strengthend 10% 8,426   -

Weakend 10% (8,426)   -

Effect on profit before tax

Registration No.  201101021398 (949536-X)

- 121 -

34. Financial Instruments (Cont’d)

(b) Financial risk management (Cont’d)

(iii) Market risks (Cont’d)

(b) Interest rate risk

The Group’s and the Company’s fixed rate deposits placed with licensed

banks and borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due

to changes in interest rates. The Group’s and the Company’s variable rate

borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in

interest rates.

The Group and the Company manage the interest rate risk of its deposits with

licensed financial institutions by placing them at the most competitive